

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



CHRMM

-OU - NAGA CITY

City of Naga

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2017-003 ATE: 4017-

CREATING THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE FOR NACEMWCO ISSUES, DEFINING ITS PURPOSE, COMPOSITION AND FUNCTIONS:

WHEREAS, the City of Naga recognizes the vital role of cooperatives and associations in fostering the welfare and promoting the interest of its members;

WHEREAS, personnel of the City Government have voluntarily formed and established the Naga City Employees Workers Cooperative (NACEMWCO);

WHEREAS, there have been several problems and issues on NACEMWCO operations particularly inaccurate loans accounting or missing funds, among others, brought to the attention of the City Mayor's Office;

WHEREAS, there is a need to determine and verify the facts and circumstances regarding these problems and issues for appropriate intervention;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, do hereby order the following:

1. The NACEMWCO Investigating Committee is hereby created with the following composition:

Chairman: Florencio Tam Mongoso, Jr. (Chairman)

Members: Huberto Ursua (HRMO) Pacencia Tabinas (CAO) Anselmo Mano (NACILGUEA)

- 2. The Committee will convene immediately to perform the following functions and responsibilities:
 - a. Consolidate all complaints, problems, and issues regarding NACEMWCO;



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



- b. Undertake a comprehensive review and assessment of these issues and problems; and
- c. Recommend to the City Mayor within thirty (30) days appropriate disposition of these issues and problems, most advantageous to the city government personnel, in the interest of justice, and consistent with the city's short and long-term development plans.

This Administrative Order shall take effect immediately.

Let copies of this order be furnished all concerned for their appropriate action.

Issued this 8th day of June 2017 in the City of Naga.

JOHN/G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator